GENERAL PRICE LIST

"EXCELLENT SERVICE IS OUR BUSINESS"



TERRY FAMILY FUNERAL HOME LLC 145 NORTH COLLEGE STREET HAMILTON, GEORGIA 31811 706-628-2828 FAX 706-628-9292

OR

144 COLLEGE AVENUE TALBOTTON, GA 31827 706-665-1000

GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are subject to change without notice.

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers, you may choose only the items you desire. However any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICE CHARGE

A Traditional Funeral Service refers to one that includes a visitation with viewing of the deceased, funeral or celebration of life in our chapel, church or other gathering place, or graveside, followed by burial or entombment of the deceased. Some of the following charges may be deleted depending on the particular wishes of the family members making the funeral arrangements.

BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF

\$1680.00

This fee for our basic services will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. This fee includes the following: Personnel available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week to respond to initial call, arrangement conference, coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory, and/or other parties involved in the final disposition of the deceased, clerical assistance in the completion of various forms associated with a funeral, securing and recording the certified death certificate and/or disposition permit; also covers overhead, including facility maintenance, equipment and inventory costs, insurance, and and administration expenses, and government compliances.

EMBALMING OF DECEASED REMAINS****

\$ 695.00

Except in certain cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or direct burial.

OTHER PREPARATION OF DECEASED REMAINS

\$ 349.00

Dressing, casketing, and other necessary preparations.

VISITATION AND VIEWING OF REMAINS OR WAKE

\$ 285.00

Use of Facilities and Staff for Visitation or Viewing (Our services include set up of visitation area, placement of encased remains, and display of floral arrangements, supervision of and attendance during the visitation. (Visitation and Viewing Per Day)

CHAPEL, CHURCH, OR GRAVESIDE SERVICE

\$ 365.00

Use of facilities and staff for a funeral service in our chapel OR use of equipment and staff for funeral service in the church of your choice or at graveside.

TRANSFER OF REMAINS FROM LOCAL PLACE OF DEATH

\$ 265.00

Transfer of deceased from place of death to funeral home (within 30-mile radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$2.50 per mile.

TRANSFER OF REMAINS TO LOCAL CEMETERY

\$ 265.00

Use of hearse within a 30-mile radius. Additional distance will be charged at \$ 2.50 per mile.

TOTAL TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICE CHARGE

\$3904.00

***PREPARATION IN LIEU OF EMBALMING

\$ 375.00

If you choose a service without embalming, you will still be charged for care of the remains including but not limited to bathing and sanitary disinfection, and attention to hair trimming and nail care.

The above TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICE CHARGE does not include a casket or burial vault, cemetery and or vault set-up fees, obituaries, certified copies of the death certificate, paid police escorts, limousines or sales tax. Any of these additional charges that apply will be itemized on your statement of funeral goods and services contract.

TRADITIONAL CREMATION SERVICE CHARGE

A Traditional Cremation Service refers to one that includes a visitation with viewing of the deceased, a funeral or celebration of life in our chapel, church or other gathering place, followed by cremation of the deceased. Some of the following charges may be deleted depending on the particular wishes of the family members making the funeral arrangements.

BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF

\$1680.00

This fee for our basic services will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. This fee includes the following: Personnel available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week to respond to initial call, arrangement conference, coordinating service plans with cemetery, crematory, and/or other parties involved in the final disposition of the deceased, clerical assistance in the completion of various forms associated with a funeral, securing and recording the certified death certificate and/or disposition permit; also covers overhead, including facility maintenance, equipment and inventory costs, insurance, and and administration expenses, and government compliances.

EMBALMING OF DECEASED REMAINS****

\$ 695.00

Except in certain cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if your select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or direct burial.

OTHER PREPARATION OF DECEASED REMAINS

\$ 349.00

Dressing, casketing, and other necessary preparations.

VISITATION AND VIEWING OF REMAINS/ WAKE

\$ 275.00

Use of Facilities and Staff for Visitation or Viewing (Our services include set up of visitation area, placement of encased remains, and display of floral arrangements, supervision of and attendance during the visitation. (Visitation and Viewing Per Day)

CHAPEL, CHURCH, OR GRAVESIDE SERVICE

\$ 465.00

Use of facilities and staff for a funeral service in our chapel OR use of equipment and staff for funeral service in the church of your choice or at graveside.

TRANSFER OF REMAINS FROM LOCAL PLACE OF DEATH

\$ 265.00

Transfer of deceased from place of death to funeral home (within 30-mile radius) Additional distance will be charged at \$2.50 per mile.

TRANSPORTATION TO THE CREMATORY

\$ 265.00

CREMATORY FEE

\$ 450.00

TOTAL TRADITIONAL CREMATION SERVICE CHARGE

\$4444.00

PREPARATION IN LIEU OF EMBALMING

\$ 375.00

If you choose a service without embalming, you will still be charged for care of the remains including but not limited to bathing and sanitary disinfection, and attention to hair trimming and nail care.

The above TRADITIONAL CREMATION SERVICE CHARGE does not include a casket, urn, urn vault, cemetery, obituaries, certified copies of the death certificate, paid police escorts, limousines, cemetery/mausoleum fees for interment of cremains, or sales tax. Any of these additional charges that apply will be itemized on your statement of funeral goods and services contract.

DIRECT CREMATION SERVICE CHARGES

A Direct Cremation refers to disposal of the deceased by cremation with minimal preparation and lack of public viewing of the remains, or funeral with the body present. Terry Family Funeral Home LLC offers either Direct Cremation with no viewing, or Direct Cremation with limited viewing by family members only.

DIRECT CREMATION WITH NO VIEWING

\$1399.00

This fee includes the removal of the remains from the place of death within 30 mile radius of Terry Family Funeral Home LLC, transportation to the cremation establishment, minimum professional services of the funeral director and staff, preparation in lieu of embalming, other preparation of deceased, minimum required cremation container, filing of death certificate and necessary permits, cremation charge, and return of cremains to family in temporary container within 5 days of the date of cremation.

DIRECT CREMATION WITH PRIVATE VIEWING

\$2399.00

FOR FAMILY ONLY This fee includes the removal of the remains from the place of death within 30 mile radius of Terry Family Funeral Home LLC, transportation to the cremation establishment, minimum professional services of the funeral director and staff, preparation in lieu of embalming, other preparation of deceased, viewing, minimum required cremation container, filing of death certificate and necessary permits, cremation charge, and return of cremains to family in temporary container within 5 days of the date of cremation. ***Because body is not embalmed, viewing shall be limited to TWO HOURS BY FAMILY MEMBERS ONLY.

If you choose to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are alternative containers and other cremation containers, including containers made of wood, containers made of fiberboard, and containers made of other composite materials. We also offer a selection of cremation caskets. (A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home)

DIRECT CREMATION WITH NO VIEWING,

\$1399.00

(WITH CONTAINER PROVIDED BY PURCHASER)

All such containers must meet any applicable state of cemetery requirements.

DIRECT CREMATION WITH NO VIEWING, WITH CASKET PURCHASED FROM TERRY FAMILY FUNERAL HOME LLC (IN ADDITION TO COST OF CASKET) \$1399.00

DIRECT CREMATION WITH PRIVATE VIEWING FOR FAMILY ONLY, WITH CONTAINER PROVIDED BY PURCHASER

All such containers must meet any applicable state of cemetery requirements.

DIRECT CREMATION WITH PRIVATE VIEWING FOR FAMILY ONLY, WITH CASKET PURCHASED FROM TERRY FAMILY FUNERAL HOME LLC (IN ADDITION TO \$2399.00 COST OF CASKET)

The above DIRECT CREMATION SERVICE CHARGES do not include an urn, urn vault, obituaries, certified copies of the death certificate, memorial services, cemetery/mausoleum fees for interment of cremains, or sales tax. Any of these additional charges that apply will be itemized on your statement of funeral goods and services contract.

OPTIONAL CHARGES RELATED CREMATION SERVICES

Shipping and handling of cremains by U.S. Parcel Post

from \$ 75.00

Delivery of cremains by car to local cemetery

\$125.00

Conducting Memorial Service at local church or gathering place or graveside service

\$350.00

IMMEDIATE BURIALS

An Immediate Burial refers to disposal of the deceased by ground burial with minimal preparation and lack of public viewing of the remains, or funeral with the body present. Terry Family Funeral Home LLC offers either Immediate Burial with no viewing, or Immediate Burial with limited viewing by immediate family members only. Embalming IS NOT INCLUDED.

IMMEDIATE BURIAL WITH NO VIEWING

This fee includes the removal of the remains from the place of death and transportation to cemetery Within 30 mile radius of Terry Family Funeral Home LLC, minimum gray cloth covered wood casket, minimum professional services of the funeral director and staff, filing of death certificate and necessary permits. This total does not include any applicable cemetery fees, permanent outer burial container if required, our charge for conducting gravedside or other funeral services, or additional transportation.

IMMEDIATE BURIAL WITH PRIVATE VIEWING FOR FAMILY ONLY

\$2750.00

This fee includes the removal of the remains from the place of death and transportation to cemetery Within 30 mile radius of Terry Family Funeral Home LLC, minimum gray cloth covered wood casket, minimum professional services of the funeral director and staff, filing of death certificate and necessary permits. This total does not include any applicable cemetery fees, permanent outer burial container if required, our charge for conducting gravedside or other funeral services, or additional transportation. ***Because body is not embalmed, viewing shall be limited to one hour by immediate family members only.

IMMEDIATE BURIAL WITH NO VIEWING, WITH CONTAINER PROVIDED BY \$2650.00 PURCHASER.

All such containers must meet any applicable state of cemetery requirements.

IMMEDIATE BURIAL WITH NO VIEWING, WITH CASKET PURCHASED FROM TERRY FAMILY FUNERAL LLC (IN ADDITION TO COST OF CASKET) \$2650.00

IMMEDIATE BURIAL WITH PRIVATE VIEWING FOR FAMILY ONLY, WITH CONTAINER PROVIDED BY PURCHASER.

All such containers must meet any applicable state of cemetery requirements.

IMMEDIATE BURIAL WITH PRIVATE VIEWING FOR FAMILY ONLY, WITH CASKET PURCHASED FROM TERRY FAMILY FUNERAL HOME LLC (IN ADDITION TO \$2950.00 COST OF CASKET).

The above IMMEDIATE BURIAL CHARGES do not include obituaries, certified copies of the death certificate, chapel or graveside funeral services, cemetery/mausoleum fees, permanent outer burial container if required, or sales tax. Any of these additional charges that apply will be itemized on your statement of funeral goods and services contract.

RECEIVING REMAINS/FORWARDING REMAINS

On occasion, Terry Family Funeral Home LLC is asked to prepare remains for transfer to an out of town funeral home, or receive remains from another such funeral home. The following are the minimum charges applied for those services:

RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes minimum services of staff, and local transportation of remains to cemetery or crematory. This charge does not include preparation, visitation, funeral, memorial ceremonies, burial vault, and transportation from Hartsville/Jackson International Airport.

\$1595.00 FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME

This charge includes removal of remains from the place of death within 30 mile radius of Terry Family Funeral Home LLC, minimum professional services of funeral director and staff, filing of death certificate and necessary permits; also covers overhead, including facility maintenance, equipment and inventory costs, insurance and administration expense and government compliances. (Excluding, shipping charges, transportation to Hartsfield/Jackson International Airport and shipping container). This charge does not include visitation, funeral or memorial ceremonies. This charge applies to shipment within the continental United States only.

SHIPPING CONTAINER/AIR TRAY FOR AIRLINE SHIPPING OF REMAINS

\$ 175.00

MERCHANDISE GUIDELINES

The following are guidelines for the merchandise that we have in the display area of the funeral home.

Additional merchandise is available from our suppliers and may be selected from catalogs and selection books. If required by law, a price list is available from the funeral home, and is indicated below: